GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Revenue (DM) Department – Centrally sponsored Scheme – "Strengthening of State Disaster Management Authority (SDMA) and District Disaster Management Authorities (DDMAs)" - Sanction of an amount of Rs.30,60,000/- to the Director General, Dr MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad - Orders – Issued.

REVENUE (DM.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 7

Dated: 08-02-2017
Read the following:-

- 1. From the Joint Secretary, NDMA, Govt., of India, New Delhi, D.O.No.1-162/2011-PP, dated:28.01.2015.
- 2. From the Joint Secretary & Advisor, NDMA, Govt., of India, New Delhi, D.O.No.1-149/2015-PP, dated:25.08.2015.
- 3. Govt. Lr. No. 52/DM-I/A3/2015, Revenue (DM-I) Department, dated 24.11.2015.
- 4. From Under Secretary to Govt., of India, Ministry of Home Affairs (DM Division), New Delhi, F.No.38-45/2013-NDM-II, dated:29.03.2016.
- 5. G.O.Rt.No:567, Finance (EBS.VII) Dept. Dt:28.09.2016.

000

ORDER:-

In the references 1st and 2nd read above, the National Disaster Management Authority, New Delhi has formulated and approved a New Centrally Sponsored Scheme – "Strengthening of State Disaster Management Authority (SDMA) and District Disaster Management Authority (DDMA)" with the objective to improve the effectiveness of all SDMA's and selected DDMAs and making them functionally operational by providing financial support for dedicated Disaster Management (DM) professionals at SDMA/DDMA's for taking up measure for the prevention, mitigation, preparedness and capacity building to deal with the threatening disaster situation or disasters.

- 2. In the reference 3rd read above, Memorandum of understanding was signed between National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India & the Government of the State of the Telangana for implementation of the Scheme for strengthening of State Disaster Management Authorities under the Other Disaster Management Projects (ODMP) Scheme.
- 3. In the reference 4th read above, an amount of Rs.30.60 lakhs has been transferred to Government of Telangana for implementation of the scheme "Strengthening of State Disaster Management Authority (SDMA) and four District Disaster Management Authorities (DDMAs) i.e., Hyderabad, Rangareddy, Mahabubnagar and Khammam", by Government of India.
- 4. In the reference 5th read above, the Finance (EBS. VII) Department has issued Budget Release Order (BRO) to the Commissioner for Relief, HOD for an amount of Rs.30,60,000/- (Rupees Thirty lakh Sixty Thousand only) Non-plan as additional funds in relaxation of Treasury Control and Quarterly regulation orders by way of obtaining the supplementary grants during the Financial year 2016-17 to meet the expenditure for "Strengthening of State Disaster Management Authority (SDMA) and District Disaster Management Authorities (DDMAs)".
- 5. Government after careful consideration of the matter, hereby sanction and release a sum of Rs.30,60,000/- (Rupees Thirty lakh Sixty Thousand only) to the Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute (MCR HRDI), Hyderabad towards implementation of the centrally sponsored scheme at State Disaster Management Authority (SDMA) and selected four District Disaster Management Authorities (DDMAs) for a period of 6 months as per the MoU signed between State Government and the National Disaster Management Authority.

6. The expenditure shall be debited to the following Head of Account

M.J.H. 2245 - Relief on account of Natural Calamities

Sub M.J.M.80 - General

M.H - 800 - Other Expenditure

S.H. (12) -

310 - Grants-in-Aid

312 - Other Grants-in-Aid.

- 7. The Director General, Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned at para (5) above and directed to implement the above Centrally sponsored Scheme and hire HR support at SDMA and DDMA under the scheme would work to achieve deliverables such as DM Policy Framing, DM Plan preparation, DM Guidelines preparation, Organizing regular meetings of SDMA/ DDMAs.
- 8. The Director General, Dr. Marri Channa Reddy Human Resource Development Institute (MCR HRDI), Hyderabad is directed to incur all the expenditure under the scheme in accordance with General Financial Rules and also Government of India Rules in vogue and submit the Consolidated Utilization Certificates for the amount spent in prescribed format (GFR-19A) immediately after completion schedule of the scheme. To refund utilized amount shall remit back the unspent balances, if any, forthwith to Government Account.
- 9. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance (EBS-VII) Department vide their U.O. Note No.10546/317/EBS-VII/Rev/2016, Dated 13.10.2016.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

M.G. GOPAL
Commissioner for Disaster Management &
E.O. Special Chief Secretary to Government

То

The Director General, Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Hyderabad.

Copy to:

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad
The Accountant General, Hyderabad
The Finance (EBS.VII) Department
The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Hyderabad
The Director of State Audit, Hyderabad
The Accounts Section, Revenue (DM) Dept
Ps to the Chief Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
PS to Deputy C.M.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER